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DECISION


We deny the application of David A. Huddlestonsmith for an insurance producer’s license because he intentionally provided materially false information in his license application; he was convicted of a crime of moral turpitude; and he committed fraud.  
Procedure


On February 17, 2006, Huddlestonsmith filed a complaint appealing the denial of his application for an insurance producer license by the Director of Insurance (“the Director”).  We held our hearing on June 29, 2006.  Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Michael W. Blum of the Blum Law Firm, L.L.C., represented Huddlestonsmith.  We scheduled the last written argument to be filed on September 18, 2006.
Findings of Fact

1.
Huddlestonsmith returned to Missouri with his then-wife, Toni, and their daughter on May 18, 1998.  
2.
Before returning, Huddlestonsmith was practicing as a medical doctor in the State of California.  Huddlestonsmith once had a current physician and surgeon license from the Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”).  He did not renew it in 1979. 

3.
Toni
 had been undergoing gender reassignment for over 17 years and, as part of that, had been taking monthly injections of testosterone to prevent menstruation and for the desired secondary sexual side effects.  Failure to get a monthly injection could result in serious bleeding.


4.
A month or two after returning to Missouri, Toni informed Huddlestonsmith that she had enough testosterone for only one more injection.  Toni asked Huddlestonsmith to write her a prescription for Testosterone.  Neither Toni nor Huddlestonsmith could afford to buy the testosterone.  

5.
Huddlestonsmith’s sister, Debbie Trabue, suggested to Huddlestonsmith that he write the prescription for her husband, Larry, so that his insurance carrier, Blue Cross/Blue Shield, would cover the expense.

6.
On or about July 23, 1998, Huddlestonsmith wrote the prescription for testosterone for Larry Trabue when it was really for Toni.  Toni obtained the testosterone with the prescription.  Blue Cross/Blue Shield provided insurance benefits for the prescription on the belief that the prescription was for Larry Trabue.  Huddlestonsmith appropriated the insurance 
benefits for himself and Toni that Blue Cross/Blue Shield thought were being provided to Larry Trabue.
7.
Huddlestonsmith applied to the Board to renew his physician and surgeon license.  On July 29, 1999, the Board denied the application by letter (“denial letter”) to Huddlestonsmith stating: 

After careful consideration of your application for licensure renewal, the Board has directed that your application be denied.  This denial is made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 334.100.1 and .2(4)(h) and (6), RSMo Supp. 1998, which provides in pertinent part:


1.  The Board may refuse to issue or renew any . . . license required pursuant to this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .


2.  The Board may cause a complaint to be filed . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:

*   *   *


(h) Signing a blank prescription form; or dispensing, prescribing, administering or otherwise distributing any drug, controlled substance or other treatment without sufficient examination, or for other than medically accepted therapeutic or experimental or investigative purposes duly authorized by a state or federal agency, or not in the course of professional practice, or not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, or not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease, except as authorized in section 334.104;

*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter.


8.
On August 13, 1999, the Boone County Prosecuting Attorney (“the prosecuting attorney”) filed a complaint charging Huddlestonsmith with the class D felony of fraudulently obtaining a controlled substance.

9.
On October 15, 1999, the prosecuting attorney filed a “substitute information”
 charging that Huddlestonsmith: 

acting in concert with Deborah Claire Trabue, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of stealing by deceit . . . in that on or about the 23rd day of July, 1998, in the County of Boone State of Missouri, the defendant, acting in concert with Deborah Claire Trabue, appropriated insurance benefits, which services were provided by Blue Cross and Blue Shield, and defendant, appropriated such services from Blue Cross and Blue Shield and with the purpose to deprive them thereof by deceit in that the defendant represented to Blue Cross and Blue Shield that certain prescriptions for testosterone were for Larry Trabue when in fact, they were for Toni Huddlestonsmith, such representations were false and known by defendant to be false and Blue Cross and Blue Shield relied on the representations and was thereby induced to part with such services.
10.
On October 15, 1999, Huddlestonsmith pled guilty to and the court found him guilty of the charge in the substitute information.  The court sentenced Huddlestonsmith to nine months’ imprisonment, but suspended the execution of the sentence.  The court placed Huddlestonsmith on unsupervised probation for two years and ordered him to perform 40 hours of community service.
11.
On September 12, 2005, Huddlestonsmith applied for an insurance producer license from the Director.  Huddlestonsmith was over 18 years of age, had passed his examination for life, accident, and health lines of insurance, and had paid his application fee.

12.
Huddlestonsmith completed and submitted to the Director the Uniform Application for Individual Insurance Producer License (“the application”),
 responding to Part 39, questions 1 and 2 as follows:
39.  The Applicant must read the following very carefully and answer every question ….

1.  Have you ever been convicted of, or are you currently charged with, committing a crime, whether or not adjudication was withheld?     


Yes  [Checked]       No  _______

*   *   *

In June, 1998, I wrote a prescription for my wife (injectable testosterone) under my brother-in-law’s insurance (Larry E. Trabue).  I pled guilty to a class A misdemeanor for “Stealing.”[
]
2.  Have you or any business in which you are or were an owner, partner, officer or director ever been involved in an administrative proceeding regarding any professional or occupational license?





Yes ________      No [Checked]  
“Involved” means having a license censured, suspended, revoked, canceled, terminated; or, being assessed a fine, placed on probation or surrendering a license to resolve an administrative action.  “Involved” also means being named as a party to an administrative or arbitration proceeding which is related to a professional or occupational license. “Involved” also means having a license application denied or the act of withdrawing an application to avoid a denial.  You may exclude terminations due solely to noncompliance with continuing education requirements or failure to pay a renewal fee.
If you answer yes, you must attach to this application:

a) a written statement identifying the type of license and explaining the circumstances of each incident,

b)  a certified copy of the Notice of Hearing or other document that states the charges and allegations, and
c) a certified copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the charges or any final judgment.  

(Emphasis added.)

13.
Huddlestonsmith accompanied the application with copies of two letters he had written to third parties explaining the circumstances of the facts underlying his conviction for stealing by deceit.

14. 
Huddlestonsmith did not accompany the application with the Board's denial letter.  

15.
Huddlestonsmith answered “No” to question 2 in Part 39 and did not provide any documentation regarding the Board’s denial because he wanted to conceal the denial from the Director.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Huddlestonsmith's complaint.
  Huddlestonsmith has the burden of demonstrating that he qualifies for the insurance producer license.


We decide whether there is cause under the law to deny the license and whether the license application should be granted.
  We exercise the same discretion that has been granted to the Director to grant or deny a license.
  


Section 375.015 sets forth the qualifications for an individual insurance producer license:


1.  An individual applying for a resident insurance producer license shall make application to the director on the uniform application and declare under penalty of refusal, suspension or revocation of the license that the statements made in the application are true, correct and complete to the best of the knowledge and belief of the applicant.  Before approving the application, the director shall find that the individual:

(1) Is at least eighteen years of age;

(2) Has not committed any act that is a ground for denial, suspension or revocation set forth in section 375.141;

(3) Has paid a license fee in the sum of one hundred dollars; and

(4) Has successfully passed the examinations for the lines of authority for which the person has applied.

The Director filed an answer setting forth the reasons for denying Huddlestonsmith's application.
  The Director contends, in effect, that Huddlestonsmith is disqualified for licensure under § 375.015.1(2) because he committed acts that are grounds for denial set forth in § 375.141.  
1.  Providing False Information 
The Director contends that Huddlestonsmith’s false answer in the application constitutes cause to deny Huddlestonsmith’s application under § 375.141.1(1), which provides:


1.  The director may . . . refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

(1) Intentionally providing materially incorrect, misleading, incomplete or untrue information in the license application[.]

Huddlestonsmith admits that he answered “No” to question 2 even though he knew that in 1999 the Board had denied his application to renew his physician’s license and that it had done so because of the same conduct that was the basis of his conviction.  “Material” means “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  The denial of licensure or renewal by another licensing agency based on the same criminal conduct that the Director was considering is of obvious importance to the Director.  It is material for the Director to know that another licensing agency found Huddlestonsmith’s conduct serious enough to merit denial for 
“misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct”
 when deciding the seriousness of Huddlestonsmith’s conduct.  
Huddlestonsmith attempted to explain why his answer on question 2 was not misleading.  He testified at our hearing that he consulted with the Department of Insurance’s receptionist, Tina Boston, on how to answer question 2.  Huddlestonsmith contends that Ms. Boston advised him to answer “no” because he had already provided the information about the criminal conviction under question 1.  However, his testimony is too confusing to really understand what, if anything, happened regarding Ms. Boston.  Huddlestonsmith testified that the Board had considered whether to renew his physician’s license that he had not renewed in 1979.  Huddlestonsmith testified that the Board originally was going to deny his “renewal” application because it wanted 20 years of original documentation for his continuing medical education courses so it could “reinstate” his license.
  Huddlestonsmith hired an attorney to represent him before the Board.
  Then Huddlestonsmith claims that he got the continuing medical education documentation issue cleared up only to have the Board deny his application “completely on the conviction.”
  Yet the Board’s denial letter is dated July 29, 1999, the month before the prosecuting attorney first began the criminal proceedings.  Huddlestonsmith was not convicted until October 29, 1999, which may explain the following question from Huddlestonsmith’s attorney and Huddlestonsmith’s answer:


Q  Okay.  So, David, when you filled out this form [the application for the insurance producer license], at the time, you actually did realize that you had been denied your medical licensure in the State of Missouri because of the conviction; is that correct?


A  When the conviction was finally made, yes.

It is clear that by the time Huddlestonsmith completed the application for his insurance producer license in 2005, he knew the Board had denied his renewal application because of the conduct that served as the basis for his conviction.  Yet Huddlestonsmith claims that he told 
Ms. Boston that he did not know how to answer question 2 because the Board’s “initial refusal” was for lack of documentation for continuing medical education hours.  Huddlestonsmith claims that Ms. Boston then told him to answer “yes” to question 1.
  Huddlestonsmith then went on to confuse matters further by testifying:


With the first question, 39 1, she [Tina Boston] said you’ve already answered yes, showing that you did the crime.  And she said in Question 2, I don’t think that they would want to know the same information twice.

And I said so if I was initially – it was determined that I initially would not get my medical license based on a lack of continuing medical education documentation, should I answer it with respect to that?  And she said yes.  So I would answer it no.  And that’s what I did. 

Huddlestonsmith was unable to produce Tina Boston as a witness because, he claimed, the Department of Insurance no longer employed her and he could not find her.

Huddlestonsmith's testimony about why he answered “no” to question 2 is not credible.  Regardless of what a Department employee may have told him, the clear purpose of question 2 was not simply to reveal the criminal conduct that Huddlestonsmith had mentioned in question 1, but to allow the Director to find out whether Huddlestonsmith had ever had a license disciplined or denied by another licensing agency, and if so, to find out the circumstances behind such discipline or denial.  Further, the reasoning and results of another licensing agency’s action could help the Director form his opinion about the applicant’s qualifications for licensure.

Huddlestonsmith intentionally provided materially false information in his application when he answered that he had not been involved in an administrative proceeding regarding another professional license.  There is cause to deny Huddlestonsmith’s application under 
§ 375.141.1(1).
2.  Moral Turpitude
The Director contends that the crime for which Huddlestonsmith was convicted was a crime of moral turpitude.  Section 375.141.1(6) allows the Director to deny licensure to an applicant for:

[h]aving been convicted of a felony or crime involving moral turpitude[.]
a.  Applicable version of § 375.141

The Director relies in the alternative upon the current version of § 375.141.1, or upon the identical provision in § 375.141.1(3), RSMo 2000, which was effective before January 1, 2003.  The Director does not explain why he relies upon the prior version, but we assume it is because the conviction occurred before January 1, 2003.
  Although, as an executive tribunal, we are not empowered to determine constitutional questions, we must also avoid interpreting statutes in a way to violate the constitution.  We address the constitutional issue of retrospective application of a statute only so that we may not transgress that constitutional provision.  
Statutes are generally presumed to operate prospectively, “unless the legislative intent that they be given retroactive operation clearly appears from the express language of the act or by necessary or unavoidable implication.”. . .  If the presumption normally favoring prospective operation is overcome, the inquiry focuses on whether the statute falls within the proscription against retrospective laws.  This constitutional ban against retrospective 
laws applies only when the statute takes away or impairs any existing vested right.[
]
Article I, § 13 of the Missouri Constitution (1945) provides:

That no ex post facto law, nor law impairing the obligation of contracts, or retrospective in its operation, or making any irrevocable grant of special privileges or immunities, can be enacted.
This provision bars retrospective application of a statute except where: 1) legislative intent is clearly manifested that the statute is to be applied retrospectively; and (2) the statute is procedural only and does not affect any substantive or vested right.

A statute setting forth causes to deny an application for a license necessarily applies to past events and conduct.  Courts are especially likely to find that laws setting forth qualifications for professional licensing are to be applied before the effective date of the statute because protecting the public welfare “is a primary purpose of professional licensing statutes.”
  Section 375.141.1 would provide little protection from licensing unscrupulous persons if it applied only to conduct occurring on or after January 1, 2003.  We conclude that the legislature intended for the version of § 375.141 effective January 1, 2003, to apply to events and conduct occurring before then.  
Courts have also relied on whether a statute is written in the past tense to determine legislative intent on retrospective application.
  Section 375.141.1(6) is written in the past tense.  Section 375.141.1(8), which we set forth later, is not written in the past tense.  However, the courts have not required the past tense as a sine qua non for retroactive application.  When the “necessary implication” of the statute requires retrospective application, as in a licensing 
qualification statute, and such interpretation is necessary to carry out the legislative purpose of protecting the public welfare, it is reasonable to conclude that the legislature intended the application of the statute to events occurring before it became effective, regardless of the verb tenses.
The second issue is whether retrospective application affects any substantive or vested right.  

A “vested right” has been defined as “a title, legal or equitable, to the present or future enjoyment of property or to the present or future enjoyment of [a] demand.” . . .  In this context, the word “vested” means “fixed, accrued, settled or absolute.” . . .  A vested right must be something more than a mere expectation based upon an anticipated continuance of an existing law. . . .  A statute which does not take away or impair a ‘vested right’ or impose a new or greater duty is not unconstitutionally retrospective merely because it relates to prior facts or transactions. . . .

As a general matter, professional licensing in the healing arts is a privilege granted by the state. . . .  Restrictions surrounding the practice of the medical profession are for the benefit of society, not the practitioner. . . .  Given the overriding interest in protecting the public, courts have held that licensing statutes confer no substantive rights upon applicants seeking licensure.[
]
No vested or substantive rights are affected in this case.  The purpose of the laws regulating the licensing of insurance producers is to protect the public.
  We do not violate Art I, § 13, Missouri Constitution (1945), when we apply § 375.141 to events occurring before January 1, 2003.
For these reasons, we apply the version of § 375.141.1(6) effective when Huddlestonsmith filed his application.  

b.  Merits
The charge against Huddlestonsmith resulted in a “conviction” because the court imposed a term of imprisonment, thus rendering the judgment final.
    
Moral turpitude is: 
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]
We consider the offense as defined by statute generally rather than as Huddlestonsmith committed it specifically.
  Stealing is defined as follows:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof . . . by means of deceit[.
]
Courts have found moral turpitude in crimes involving fraud, false pretenses, and theft.
  We have concluded that stealing is a crime of moral turpitude.
  We conclude that Huddlestonsmith’s conviction of stealing by deceit was for a crime of moral turpitude.
3.  Commission of Fraud

The Director cites § 375.141.1(7), which allows denial for an applicant:
[h]aving admitted or been found to have committed any . . . fraud[.]
For the same reasons as explained for § 375.141.1(6), we apply the version of § 375.141.1(7) current when Huddlestonsmith filed his application.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
   It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  “Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
 
Huddlestonsmith admitted in his guilty plea and at our hearing, and the court found, that he intentionally falsified the patient's name on the prescription so that Trabue’s insurance company would rely on the falsification to apply Trabue’s insurance benefits to the transaction.  Huddlestonsmith committed fraud.  He admitted it and a court found him guilty.  There is cause for denial under § 375.141.1(7).
4.  In the Conduct of Business
The Director alleges that Huddlestonsmith's conduct underlying the stealing by deceit conviction and Huddlestonsmith’s intentional provision of materially false and untrue information on his application provide cause to discipline alternatively under § 375.141.1(8), effective January 1, 2003, or under the prior version, § 375.141.1(4), RSMo 2000.  For the reasons we stated earlier, the legislature intended to apply the version of the statute effective when Huddlestonsmith filed his application.
Section 375.141.1(8) allows denial for an applicant: 
[u]sing fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

This provision does not provide cause for denial because Huddlestonsmith was not engaged in “the conduct of business” when he applied for the insurance producer license.  He could not engage in that business until after he obtained the license.  Also, Huddlestonsmith was not engaged in the conduct of business when he participated in obtaining insurance benefits by deceit.  He did not have a current and active license to practice as a physician in Missouri when he wrote the prescription.  He was doing a personal favor for his ex-wife.  

There is no cause for denial under § 375.141.1(8). 
5.  Our Exercise of Discretion

Huddlestonsmith asks that we exercise our discretion to grant his application or, in the alternative, grant him a license on probation.

We consider the nature of Huddlestonsmith’s conviction and the underlying acts, the length of time since his conviction, and his conduct since then to determine whether Huddlestonsmith has acknowledged guilt and embraced a new moral code.
  We also consider that the legislature sets qualifications for the issuance of insurance producer licenses and provides discretionary reasons to deny licensure in order to protect the public from incompetent or untrustworthy insurance producers.
  The license certifies to the public that the State has approved its holder as competent, skilled, and trustworthy.
 

We exercise our discretion against licensure and against a probated license.  It is evident from the intentionally false information that Huddlestonsmith provided on his application to the Director about proceedings before the Board that he has not adopted a new moral code.  Huddlestonsmith continues to rely on deceit to get what he wants, as he did with the prescription in 1998.  
Summary


We find cause to deny Huddlestonsmith’s application under § 375.141.1(6) and (7).

SO ORDERED on November 13, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT  


Commissioner

	�We use Toni’s first name because there is nothing in the record to indicate what Toni’s last name is.  At the time of the hearing, Toni and Huddlestonsmith were no longer married.


	�Resp. Ex. C.


	�The document identified by the Director’s witness as Huddlestonsmith’s application includes only pages 1 and 3.  (Resp. Ex. A.)


	�Italicized portion is handwritten.


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000; Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).


	�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�J. C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


	�See Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 765 (11th ed. 2004).


	�Resp. Ex. B.


	�Tr. at 31, 34.


	�Id. at 34-35.


	�Id. at 35.


	�Id. at 36.


	�Tr. at 32.


	�Id. 


	�Id. at 29.


	�Neither the Director nor Huddlestonsmith supplies any legal authority or reasoning as to whether the version of § 375.141, effective January 1, 2003, can apply to acts occurring before its effective date.  The Director, who cites in the alternative the version of the statute repealed effective January 1, 2003, also fails to cite any legal authority for us to apply a statute to an application filed after the statute’s repeal.


	�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Villa Capri Homes, 684 S.W.2d 327, 332 (Mo. banc 1985) (emphasis added.)


	�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Boston, 72 S.W.3d 260, 264 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).


	�Id. at 265.


	�Id. 


	�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing  Arts v. Boston, 72 S.W.3d at 265-66.


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 98 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984). 


	�Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985)(quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929).  


	�Channouny v.  Ashcroft, 376 F.3d 810 (8th  Cir. 2004).


	�Section 570.030.1, RSMo 2000.


	�See collections of cases from other jurisdictions cited at In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 479.


	�Director of Public Safety v. Stevens, No. 04-1569 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 3, 2005).


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


	�Sofka v.Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. banc 1983); see also Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App., 1987).  


	�Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 677 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1978).  


	�Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).


	�Francois v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d at 603.  


	�Ballew v. Aisnworth, 670 S.W.2d at 100.  


	�State ex rel. Lentine v. State Bd. of Health, 65 S.W.2d 943, 950 (Mo. 1933).
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